Judgment in the amount of 1.4 million dollars ($1,400,000) is entered in 

favor of Plaintiff against Defendants, jointly and severally, as a civil penalty. 

B. Defendants are ordered to pay to Plaintiff, by making payment to the 

Treasurer of the United States, one hundred fifty-five thousand Dollars ($155,000), 

which, as Defendants stipulate, their undersigned counsel holds in escrow for no 

purpose other than payment to Plaintiff.  Such payment must be made within 7 days of 

entry of this Order by electronic fund transfer in accordance with instructions